PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|-----------------|----------------|
| James D Kendall | 08/24/2011 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Kendall Technology Inc. |
|-----------------|-------------------------|
| Street Address: | 973 Audley Road South |
| City: | Ajaz, ON |
| State/Country: | CANADA |
| Postal Code: | L1Z 1N6 |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 13182871 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (416)361-1398 **Phone**: 416-957-1694

Email: tsinnott@bereskinparr.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Timothy J. Sinnott
Address Line 1: 40 King St. West
Address Line 2: 40th Floor

Address Line 4: Toronto, ON, CANADA M5H 3Y2

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 21923-2/TJS

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Timothy J. Sinnott

Total Attachments: 2

source=21923-3 Patent Assignment#page1.tif source=21923-3 Patent Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 027176 FRAME: 0401 \$40.00 13182

501713839

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS I, JAMES D. KENDALL, whose full post office addresses is 973 Audley Road South, Ajax, Ontario, L1Z 1N6 Canada, (hereinafter "Assignor"), is the inventor of an invention, which is the subject of United States Patent Application entitled METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR GOLD DETECTION filed under Serial No.13/182,871 on 14 July, 2011, and Canadian Patent Application entitled METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR GOLD DETECTION, filed under Serial No. 2,746,605 on 15 July, 2011.

AND WHEREAS, **KENDALL TECHNOLOGY INC.**, a corporation incorporated under the laws of the province of Ontario, Canada, whose full post office address is **973 Audley Road South, Ajax, Ontario, L1Z 1N6, Canada** (hereinafter "Assignee"), has acquired from the Assignor the entire right, title and interest in and to the said invention, in all countries of the world, including the rights to the said applications and any Letters Patent that may be obtained therefor;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of one dollar (\$1.00), receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, the Assignor, by these presents confirm that they have sold, assigned and transferred, and do hereby sell, assign and transfer to said Assignee, the entire right, title and interest in the aforesaid invention, in all countries of the world, including the rights to the said applications, together with the right to claim the benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property based upon said applications, and the rights to all related applications thereon, including any and all counterpart applications in other countries, and any and all substitutes, divisionals, continuations, and continuations-in-part, as well as any issued Letters Patent resulting from these applications, and in any and all reissues, extensions, renewals, reexaminations of such applications or Letters Patent.

PATENT REEL: 027176 FRAME: 0402

a DK

The Assignor shall without further consideration do all such things and execute all such documents as may be necessary or desirable to obtain and maintain patents for said invention and for additions and modifications thereto in any and all countries, and to vest title thereto in said assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees.

The Assignor hereby grant(s) the firm of Bereskin & Parr LLP (40th Floor, 40 King Street West, Toronto, Ontario, Canada M5H 3Y2) the power to insert on this assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules for recordation of this document.

EXECUTED at Brandon, Ontario, Canada this 24th day of August, 2011.

Witness

lames D. Kendall

File No: 21923-2